Indeed, only nine (9) of them were auditioned during this period, by 
the judicial authorities. They are all returned to prison. 

V. RECONSTITUTION OF THE FACTS 

• Conduct of the mutiny 

12. On  November 7, 2019 on awakening, the civilian prison of Gonaïves had a staff of three hundred and 
twenty-nine (329)2  inmates, broken down according to the following table: 

Description:                                                                                                                                      Total 
Male detainees 279,     Female detainees 9,   Minors detainees 11,      Minors detainees 1,

[...]

In addition, this day, the corpse of Rodeney LAMOUR was buried by the town hall of the city of 
Gonaïves without the knowledge of its parents. No autopsy to determine the circumstances of his death has 
not been carried out. 

37. Thus, on November 8, 2019, on awakening, the civilian prison of Gonaïves had a staff of 
three hundred and twenty-eight (328) detainees, Rodeney LAMOUR having died at the time of the mutiny. 

• Transfer of detainees 

38. On November 8, 2019, the detainees were transferred as follows: one hundred-one (101) detainees of 
which eleven (11) women and one (1) minor, in the Saint-Marc Civil Prison, one hundred (100) inmates, 
one (1) a minor in the civil prison of Mirebalais and one hundred and twenty-seven (127) prisoners in the 
civil prison of Hinche. 

• Medical care of prisoners victims of group rape 

39. On November 10, 2019, the Health Through Walls (HTW) / Aids Health Foundation (AHF), 
examined the twelve (12) female inmates of  Gonaives were detained in the civil prison of Saint-Marc and